CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2006-0041

RESCINDING VARIOUS WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Orders, which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

Order No. 83-016, adopted 28 January 1983, prescribes requirements for the treatment of wastewater from a yeast manufacturing plant owned by the American Yeast Corporation. The Plant discharged to a reclamation site owned by the City of Bakersfield, adjacent to the City's wastewater treatment facility. The Plant ceased operating in December 2002. American Yeast Corporation requests rescission of Order No. 83-016.

Order No. 83-017, adopted 28 January 1983, prescribes requirements for use of wastewater from the American Yeast Corporation yeast manufacturing plant on land owned by the City of Bakersfield. The discharge terminated in December 2002. The City has no further plans to use the land for wastewater. American Yeast Corporation and the City of Bakersfield request rescission of Order No. 83-017.

Order No. 94-316, adopted 28 October 1994, prescribes requirements for the discharge of settled wastewater from the Wheelabrator Shasta Energy Company, Inc. (former Wheelabrator Hudson Energy Company, Inc.) Cogeneration Plant to a log deck pond owned by P&M Cedar Products, Inc. Cogeneration plant operations ceased on 11 November 2003. Accumulated ash was removed and the settling ponds were capped in October 2004. All current discharge from the site is storm water that is identified in the facility's General Storm Water Discharge Permit. The Discharger has therefore requested rescission of their requirements.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above waste discharge requirements orders are rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 5 May 2006.

Original signed by
PAMELA C. CREEDON. Executive Officer